ISO/IEC JTC1/SC22/WG9 N356


Disposition of Comments on the Working Group Ballot of WG9 N354, WD 18009, "Ada:  Conformity Assessment of a Language Processor" (Draft 6)





As the vote for approval was 7 NBs in favor, and none opposed, the draft has been revised and submitted for the next stage of processing -- concurrent CD registration and FCD ballot by SC22.





Official comments accompanied the WG ballot from the UK national body. (Comments received from individuals were informally disposed.) The UK comments are reproduced in italics. The editor's responses are interspersed. In addition, the convener has added one comment which is marked accordingly.





Foreword, last paragraph:





In view of the revision to "consistently British spelling" in Draft 6, I would prefer to see the same applied to grammar, and therefore I would prefer not to split the infinitive. Replace "to better relate" by "to relate better".





Recommended Disposition: Accept


Status: Changed in V7.





Introduction, first paragraph:





A spelling issue. Context suggests to me that two occurrences of "validation program" should be replaced by "validation programme".





Recommended Disposition: Accept


Status: Changed in V7.





Subclause 1.3:





There is something wrong with this that I am reluctant to try to correct as I am unable to determine quite what meaning was intended. The phrase "is intended to be primarily suitable by" seems to couple "intended" with "by" but I do not think that a third party authority is intending anything. Should "by" perhaps be "for use by" or "for reference by"?





Recommended Disposition: Accept


Status: Inserted "for use by" in V7.





Subclause 4.13, configuration:





This seems a bit bland. More detail is required, elsewhere if not here. The standard should attempt to indicate those aspects of a configuration that may be relevant. It is not sufficient to name an operating system, for example. Version, and even sub-version numbers can be crucial pieces of information. For hardware, such aspects as the number of processors, and the particular floating point unit (if present) need to be specified. Testing the distributed systems annex probably has significant requirements for a more detailed specification of the configuration. I believe it would be appropriate for the standard to suggest aspects to be identified, with the qualification that all and only such aspects as may reasonably be expected to influence the outcome of the tests need to be specified. Failure to specify a factor which is subsequently found to be relevant should invalidate any certification granted.





Recommended Disposition:  No Action (for subclause 4.13)





Response: The definition of "configuration" is taken from other applicable ISO documents.  A refinement at the definition level of the standard seems inappropriate, since the danger of omitting some detail is higher than the benefit of specificity.  The required detail needs to be captured by the ACAL in accordance with subclause 8.1.1 (and, relatedly, 6.1.4.1.)  If an omitted factor is subsequently found to be relevant, the test report and certificate of conformance can be amended in accordance with subclause 6.1.6.6; invalidating the certification seems an inappropriate reaction, since the implementation must have passed the tests to obtain certification.  For certification by extension or be derivation, see response on comments for subclause 8.2.7.





Subclause 6.1.2.2 k:





Context suggests that "propriety" should be replaced by "proprietary".





Recommended Disposition: Accept


Status: Changed in V7.





Subclause 6.1.5.1:





Guidance is required as to what is "an appropriate period". It is conceivable that this information should be retained as long as any application compiled by the processor remains in service, but this is probably too demanding. For a confidential assessment, it may be that zero is an appropriate period. What is the purpose in retaining this information, and who may have access to it?





Recommended Disposition: No change





Response: Testing laboratories in different countries may have different legal obligations for the duration of retention of information on which their certifications are based.  It is clear that the testing laboratories conforming to the requirements of this standard will not have unreasonably short retention periods for this information.  The information is needed to allow auditing the conformity of the laboratory to the regulations of the standard as well as other applicable regulations.  The requirement 6.1.5.1 was copied from ISO Guide 25, whose authors presumably followed a similar argument.





Convener's Remarks: This portion of the standard was drafted to comply with the provisions of ISO Guide 25. That guide is currently under revision to create ISO/IEC 17025 and is currently at the DIS stage. I consulted the DIS draft and found that the term "appropriate period" has been changed to "defined period". If the UK were to suggest this change in its FCD ballot, I expect that it would be favorably received. -- JWM





Clauses 6 and 7 somewhere:





An ACAL shall have a procedure for resolving disputes about the interpretation of test results.


An ACAL shall have a procedure for resolving disputes about the appropriateness of a proposed extended or derived certification.





It may be that subclause 7.1.9 was intended to cover these issues. If so, the subclause needs to be strengthened to clarify the relationship (even if it is to define that there is none) between the ACAA and the client of the ACAL. In any case, the question of a dispute needs to be covered in both these clauses.





Recommended Disposition: Accept in principle.





Response:  The procedures followed by ACALs in resolving disputes are prescribed by the ACAP (see subclauses 8.1.8 and 8.2.3.5); the provision of the services by ACALs, relating to disputes, is mandated by subclauses 6.2.6 and 8.2.3.5.  The procedures followed by ACALs for resolving disputes are governed by the ACAP and the standard states this quite strongly. ACALs should not have their own dispute resolution procedures, as the requested change might imply. 





However, the comment is correct in that a requirement is missing to establish a dispute process for third parties with regard to certification by extension or derivation. See response to comments on 8.2.7.





Subclause 7.1.8:





"ACAA" should be in bold face.





A qualification is needed in view of subclause 8.2.5.7 that public availability does not have to be ensured, but has to be avoided when confidentiality has been requested.





Recommended Disposition: Accept


Status: Changed in V7 by stating that a request for confidentiality overrides 7.1.8.





Clause 7:





No mechanism is defined whereby an external party may challenge the correctness of the ACATS. Given that the ACAA determines the content of the ACATS, that the ACAA is designated by agreement of the ACALs and that the ACAA may itself be sponsored by an association of organizations that derive commercial gain from the production of Ada Language processors, it is conceivable that these parties may adopt an ACATS that is not wholly conformant to ISO/IEC 8652. The provisions of subclause 10.3 do not adequately address this issue. The ACAA must be made responsive to ISO/IEC to the extent that it shall add, modify or withdraw tests if so directed by ISO/IEC. In practice, any such directive would be through WG9. This provision is required to ensure that the ACAA is not seen as an autonomous body outside the control of the ISO member bodies.





Note that subclauses 7.1.9 and 8.1.8 are too weak to be considered to address this issue, and the last sentence of subclause 8.2.3.5 is definitely contrary


to what is required.





Recommended Disposition: Accept


Status: Added a new requirement after 7.1.10 in V7 requiring the ACAA to be responsive to ISO and its working group WG9 on the addition, modification, or deletion of tests in the ACATS and on the interpretation of the Ada language standard relating to the resolution of technical issues arising in the execution of the Ada Conformity Assessment Process. Extended 8.3.2 to make clear that test issues may be raised by others than ACALs and ACAL clients.





Subclause 8.2.7:





Replace "can not" by "cannot".





Incidentally, this paragraph is apparently unnumbered. I am not familiar with the current drafting rules, but the last time I did any ISO editing I was instructed that, where a subclause contained numbered sub-subclauses, numbering should be applied throughout the subclause. Here, 8.2.7 is taken to apply to the whole subclause, and 8.2.7.1, 8.2.7.2 etc. to apply to the various sub-subclauses. Thus there is no reference that applies specifically to this first paragraph. It should be numbered 8.2.7.1 and the subsequent numbering adjusted accordingly.





Recommended Disposition: Accept the typographical change; no action on the comment on numbering


Response: The paragraph does not state any requirements; it merely establishes background and context for the requirements of the subclause.  It was left unnumbered to make this intent more obvious.  The same principle was applied for example in clauses 5 and 8, or subclauses 6.1 and 8.2.4.


Status: The typographical change made in V7.





Subclause 8.2.7 somewhere:





What scope is there for a third party to challenge the certification by extension or certification by derivation of a processor? It is reasonable for an ACAL to apply judgement when granting such certifications, but there needs to be a mechanism whereby a third party can demonstrate that a particular certification is invalid, and should be withdrawn





Recommended Disposition: Accept





Status: A requirement 8.2.7.4 was added in V7 to require a ACAP-specified procedure for third party challenges of certifications by extension or derivation.





Subclause 8.2.7.2:





Bullet two permits adaptations to different HOST configurations, but bullet four refers to TARGET instruction set compatibility. My impression is that this draft intended to cover TARGET changes in Certification by Extension and HOST changes in Certification by Derivation. Therefore bullet four should be removed from this subclause.





Recommended Disposition: No change.


Response: Certification by Derivation includes the provisions of Certification by Extension, that is, maintained compilers can get certified by derivation for a family of targets. Hence bullet 4 is needed.  (The alternative of first certifying a single maintained compiler by derivation and then certifying its target family by extension would only add procedural and regulatory overhead without any practical benefit.) 





Subclause 10.1.9:





This is hopelessly vague. Either omit the clause or provide plausible guidelines. We have enough experience of validations to set useful guidelines. Guidelines aren't mandatory, but the existing clause provides nothing at all.





Recommended Disposition: No change.


Response: The sentence was taken directly from the ISO Technical Report.  While it provides no measurable criterion, it nevertheless documents an intent to be observed as the ACATS evolves.  Any attempt to put quantitative numbers into the standard will be fraught with the danger of rapid obsolescence and of major disagreements over appropriate numbers.  The general requirements make it the responsibility of the ACAA to interpret this criterion.





Subclause 10.4:





It should be made clear that at least one of the formats shall be machine readable.





Recommended Disposition: Accept


Status: Changed in V7 by adding the qualifier "machine-readable".





In addition to the above changes, a variety of typographical errors and the following editorial errors were corrected: 





Foreword: According to the ISO home page, the full name of ISO is "the International Organization for Standardization".  Note the use of "..zation" in "Standardization".  At least the "Standardisation" in parentheses should be corrected.  I think that "standardisation"s used in other places are acceptable.





Introduction: Is the use of "compiler conformity testing" at the last line of the third paragraph adequate?  Shouldn't it be changed to "conformity assessment"?





1.4: "the current international standard" -> "this international standard"





2.2: In Notes, two "Clause"s (1.1.3 and 6.5) of other documents are referred to.  I understand that if the section number is "xx.yy", then the section should be called a "subclause".  If this understanding is right, they should be changed to "subclause"s.  The terms "clause" and "subclause" are not capitalized in this document.  The same comment applies to 8.2.1.1.





2.2: The numbering style of Notes is different from that of 4.3, etc.





4.7, conformity assessment system: The structure of Note 2 is "... examples of ... are ..., ..., or ...".  However, in 4.11, recognition arrangement, Note 1, the same structure is phrased using an "and" instead of "or".





4.14, quality manual: Notes should be numbered.





6.1.6.2 (c): An "a" should be inserted between "such as" and "serial number" to be consistent with 6.1.6.4 (b).





6.1.6.4 (i): Shouldn't this line be identical to 6.1.6.2 (k)? If this is the case, "any" to "the", and "Specialised Needs Annexes" in bold.





6.1.6.6: The term "this Guide" should be changed to "this International Standard", or "of this Guide" should be dropped.





6.2.4: The word "conformance" is used here, but this is the only occurrence in this document.  Isn't it your intention to systematically use "conformity" instead of "conformance"?





6.2.4: I think that the term "testing laboratories" should be changed to "laboratories" or "ACALs".  The term "testing laboratory" is only used in the definition of "ACAL" and does not appear elsewhere.





8 (b): The term "test classes" is used without explanation.  I think that this term is not obvious.





8.1.8: The term "the standard" seems ambiguous.  Does it mean "the language standard"?  The same comment applies to 10.1.11.





8.2.5.2: The title of the section referred to is given here.  Other references are only by numbers.





In 8.2.6.1, the term "this subclause" is used, and it seems that the "subclause" here stands for the whole 8.2.6.  In the current section numbering, this interpretation would be impossible.  I propose to drop the section number "8.2.6.1", and to move the contents of this section to 8.2.6 itself.  This is consistent with the structure of 8.2.7.





8.2.7.2, 4th bullet: The term "tested processor" should be changed to "ACAL-tested processor" to be consistent with 8.2.7.1..





10.2.3, 2nd bullet: Shouldn't "depth nesting" be changed to "nesting depth"?





10.2.9: I cannot understand what the term "extension testing" means.  Isn't the definition of this term necessary?








